REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

and DICE. Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maxi-
mum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device.
ORDERING GUIDE*
Relative Temperature Package
Model Accuracy Range Option
DAC8043FP ±1 LSB –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead PDIP
DAC8043GP ±1/2 LSB 0°C to +70°C 8-Lead PDIP
*All commercial and industrial temperature range parts are available with burn-in.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
DAC8043 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. D
Typical Performance Characteristics–DAC8043
–5–
TPC 1. Gain vs. Frequency
(Output Amplifier: OP42)
TPC 4. Linearity Error vs.
Digital Code
TPC 7. DNL Error vs. Reference
Voltage
TPC 2. Total Harmonic
Distortion vs. Frequency
(Multiplying Mode)
TPC 5. Linearity Error vs.
Reference Voltage
TPC 3. Supply Current vs.
Logic Input Voltage
ºS
TPC 6. Logic Threshold
Voltage vs. Supply Voltage
REV. D–6–
DAC8043
PARAMETER DEFINITIONS
Integral Nonlinearity (INL)
This is the single most important DAC specification. ADI mea-
sures INL as the maximum deviation of the analog output (from
the ideal) from a straight line drawn between the end points. It
is expressed as a percent of full-scale range or in terms of LSBs.
Refer to PMI 1988 Data Book Section 11 for additional digital-
to-analog converter definitions.
Interface Logic Information
The DAC8043 has been designed for ease of operation. The
timing diagram illustrates the input register loading sequence.
Note that the most significant bit (MSB) is loaded first.
Once the input register is full, the data is transferred to the
DAC register by taking LD momentarily low.
DIGITAL SECTION
The DAC8043’s digital inputs, SRI, LD, and CLK, are TTL
compatible. The input voltage levels affect the amount of cur-
rent drawn from the supply; peak supply current occurs as the
digital input (VIN) passes through the transition region (see
TPC 3). Maintaining the digital input voltage levels as close as
possible to the supplies, VDD and GND, minimizes supply cur-
rent consumption.
The DAC8043’s digital inputs have been designed with ESD
resistance incorporated through careful layout and the inclusion
of input protection circuitry. Figure 1 shows the input protection
diodes and series resistor; this input structure is duplicated on
each digital input. High voltage static charges applied to the
inputs are shunted to the supply and ground rails through forward
biased diodes. These protection diodes were designed to clamp
the inputs to well below dangerous levels during static discharge
conditions.
GENERAL CIRCUIT INFORMATION
The DAC8043 is a 12-bit multiplying D/A converter with a very